driven by changes to the timing and type of derivatives used to hedge Euro receivables and US Dollar payables and by rate movements
during the hedging period.

The IFRS 2 charge of £0.3m in respect of the Founder Share Plan is also included within other items (see note 8 for further details).

IFRS 16 has been adopted by the Group from 28 April 2019, and replaces IAS 17 Leases and its related interpretations.  It has been adopted
using the modified retrospective transition approach, therefore neither the 52 weeks ended 27 April 2019 nor the 26 weeks ended 27 October
2018 have been restated, and continue to be shown under IAS 17. As a result of the transition to IFRS 16, the Right of Use assets within
Non-Current Assets increased by £287.3m.  The subsequent significant impairment in the current year reduces profit by £136.8m as a
consequence of the downgraded store outlook, a direct consequence of Covid-19.

The impact of this change compared to the accounting under IAS 17 is as follows:

  U/lying FY20
Pre-IFRS 16

£m

IFRS 16

Impact

£m

U/lying FY20
Post-IFRS 16

£m

Exceptional
items

£m

Reported FY20
Post-IFRS 16

£m

Sales 704.4

704.4

704.4

Gross margin 377.9

377.9

377.9

Rental charge (78.1) 69.2  (8.9)

(8.9)

Net depreciation (42.4) (54.3) (96.7)

(96.7)

Other costs (323.3)

(323.3) (125.1) (448.4)

Onerous related property
contract utilisation

17.5  (11.0) 6.5

6.5

Store impairment adjustment 10.2

10.2

10.2

Operating profit (38.2) 3.9  (34.3) (125.1) (159.4)

FX and interest (1.8) (5.7) (7.5)

(7.5)

(Loss)/profit before tax (40.0) (1.8) (41.8) (125.1) (166.9)

The non-IFRS 16 onerous lease provision utilisation and reduced depreciation as a result of the impairment charge will unwind over the
remaining life of the impacted leases, benefiting the underlying profit before tax. The implementation of IFRS 16 has changed the forecast
release from what was reported in the FY19 annual report.

For further details on the transition to IFRS 16, please see note 4.

The determination of exceptional items and other items is further explained in note 6.

Taxation in the period

Our tax credit on underlying losses is £6.1m (2019: £11.5m tax expense on restated underlying profit). This represents an underlying effective

[…]

centres. The historic journal entries for stock cost are complex. The error of £3.9m relates to the system of recording and allocating cost
variances related to freight, duty, and other charges, and transfers between warehouses.

The Group have reviewed the recording processes and concluded that the record keeping process was overly complex. The Group have
now simplified the accounting.

Within the period, it was determined that the Company’s cash and overdrafts within notional cash pooling arrangements did not meet the
requirements for offsetting in accordance with IAS 32: ‘Financial Instruments: Presentation’. For presentational purposes, cash and bank
balances in the prior year have been restated in accordance with IAS 8: ‘Accounting Policies, Change in Accounting Policies and Errors’
with an additional £13.6m within borrowings and cash balances increased by an equal and opposite amount. There is no impact on net
assets.

The impact of the adjustment on the relevant financial statement line items is set out below:

Group Balance Sheet as at 27 April 2019

52 weeks to
27 April

2019
Previously

reported
£m

Adjustment

52 weeks to
27 April

2019
Restated

£m
Revenue 871.7 – 871.7
Cost of sales (387.4) (3.9) (391.3)
Gross profit 484.3 (3.9) 480.4
Selling, general and administrative expenses (587.2) – (587.2)
Other gains and losses (net) 34.7 – 34.7
Operating loss (68.2) (3.9) (72.1)
Loss before tax (85.4) (3.9) (89.3)
Tax (expense)/credit (13.1) 0.7 (12.4)
Loss for the period (98.5) (3.2) (101.7)
Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (98.5) (3.2) (101.7)

Pence per

share
As reported Adjustment

Pence per
share

Restated

Earnings per share:
Basic (120.3) (3.9) (124.2)
Diluted (120.0) (3.9) (123.9)

52 weeks to
27 April

2019
previously

reported
£m

Stock
adjustment

Cash
netting

adjustment

52 weeks to
27 April

2019
 £m

ASSETS
Total non-current assets 159.7 – – 159.7
Current assets
Inventories 190.8 (3.9) – 186.9
Trade and other receivables 122.4 – – 122.4
Derivative financial instruments 0.4 – – 0.4
Assets classified as held for sale 2.4 – – 2.4
Cash and bank balances 35.9 – 13.6 49.5
Current tax receivable – 0.3 – 0.3
Total current assets 351.9 (3.6) 13.6 361.9
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 127.3 – – 127.3
Borrowings – – 13.6 13.6

23. Alternative performance measures
Introduction
The Directors assess the performance of the Group using a variety of performance measures, some are IFRS, and some are adjusted and
therefore termed ‘‘non-GAAP’’ measures or “Alternative Performance Measures” (‘‘APMs’’). The rationale for using adjusted measures is
explained below. The Directors principally discuss the Group’s results on an ‘‘underlying’’ basis. Results on an underlying basis are
presented before exceptional and other items.

The APMs used in this Annual Report are: underlying gross profit and margin, underlying operating profit and margin, like-for-like revenue